
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the STRATEGIC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be 
held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 
13th October, 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to 
attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available seating for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat, 
please contact the Governance Team at governance@rutland.gov.uk.  The meeting 
will also be available for listening live on Zoom using the following link:  
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86341821794  
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1) WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  

 
 

 
2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 

  
3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 

the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 25 and 159. 
 
The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86341821794
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19018/Part%204%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20May%202022.pdf


 

 

Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting. 
 

  
4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 

with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 161 and 162. 
 

  
5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  
 To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 

with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 163. 
 

  
6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 

RELATION TO THE CALL-IN OF A DECISION  
 To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to 

call in of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 149. 
 

  
7) ACCESS TO NHS DENTAL SERVICES WITHIN RUTLAND  
 To receive Report No. 145/2022 from Rose Lynch, Pharmacy, Optometry, 

Dental Services – Midlands (East), NHS England – Midlands. 
(Pages 7 - 50) 

  
8) GROUP AND PANEL UPDATES  

 
 

 
a) CULTURE / ASSET REVIEW   
 To receive an update from Councillor G Brown and details from Penny Sharp, 

Strategic Director for Places on how the Strategic Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee can assist with the Council’s asset review. 
 

 

 
b) CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE   
 To receive an update from Councillor Begy 

 
 

 
c) HIGHWAYS AND SPEEDING   
 • Group to be led by Councillor K Bool 

• Work to commence in October/November 2022 
• Councillor Bool to meet with the Strategic Director of Places and the 

 

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19018/Part%204%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20May%202022.pdf
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19018/Part%204%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20May%202022.pdf
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19018/Part%204%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20May%202022.pdf


 

 

Portfolio Holders (Councillors Oxley and Powell) to discuss what work 
scrutiny can undertake. 

• Work to be carried out in conjunction with the Parish Councils 
  

d) HOMELESSNESS EVIDENCE PANEL   
 To receive an update from Councillor G Waller 

 
 

 
e) PUBLIC TRANSPORT SERVICE PROPOSALS   
 To receive a briefing from Councillor G Waller 

 
 

 
f) ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY, DEVOLUTION & LEVELLING 

UP  
 

 To receive a briefing from the Strategic Director of Places 
 

 
 
g) SEND GROUP   
 To receive an update from Councillor P Ainsley 

 
 

 
9) PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATE  
 To receive an update from Councillor Lucy Stephenson, Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder for Policy, Strategy, Partnerships and Economy  
(To be confirmed) 
 

  
10) REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN  
 To consider the current Forward Plan and identify any relevant items for 

inclusion in the Strategic Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Work Plan 
or to request further information. 
 
The Forward Plan is available on the website at: 
 
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0 
(Pages 51 - 58) 

  
11) ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 To receive any items of urgent business, which have been previously notified 

to the person presiding. 
 

  
12) DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 Thursday, 17th November 2022 at 7 pm in the Council Chamber, Catmose, 

Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0


 

 

 
 
 
TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE STRATEGIC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Name 
1.  Councillor G Waller (Chair) 
2.  Councillor P Ainsley 
3.  Councillor E Baines 
4.  Councillor N Begy 
5.  Councillor K Bool 
6.  Councillor A Brown 
7.  Councillor S Lambert 
8.  Councillor L Toseland 
9.  Councillor R Wilson 

 
STATUTORY CO-OPTED MEMBERS – EDUCATION REPRESENTATIVE: 

Name Title 
10.  Peter French Diocesan Deputy Director of Education, 

Dioceses of Peterborough 
11.  Andreas Menzies Roman Catholic Diocese 
12.  Sian Armstrong Parent Governor 
13.  Sarah Stickland Parent Governor 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

Name Title 
14.  Councillor L Stephenson Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy, 

Strategy, Partnerships and Economy 
15.  Councillor R Powell Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 

Planning, Highways and Transport 
16.  Councillor S Harvey Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing and 

Adult Care 
17.  Councillor M Oxley Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment 

and Climate Change 
18.  Councillor K Payne Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance and 

Performance, Change and Transformation 
19.  Councillor D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Education and Children’s 

Services 
 
OFFICERS: 

Name Title 
20.  Mark Andrews Chief Executive 
21.  Saverio Della Rocca Strategic Director Resources S151 Officer 
22.  Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director of Children and Families 
23.  John Morley Strategic Director of Adults and Health 
24.  Penny Sharp Strategic Director of Places 
25.  Angela Wakefield Director of Legal and Governance 



 

 

26.  Jane Narey (Clerk) Scrutiny Officer 
 
FOR INFORMATION: 

Name Title 
27.  Angela Hillery Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership 

NHS Trust 
28.  Peter Cantley Diocesan Director of Education, Diocese of 

Peterborough 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 145/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 September 2022 

ACCESS TO NHS DENTAL SERVICES WITHIN RUTLAND 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Care 

Strategic Aim: All 
Exempt Information No 
Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr S Harvey, Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing 
and Adult Care 
 

Contact Officer(s): Rose Lynch, Pharmacy, Optometry, 
Dental Services - Midlands (East) 
NHS England – Midlands 

Telephone: 07568 431887 
Email: 
rose-marie.lynch@nhs.net 

Ward Councillors All 
 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 
 
1. Notes that dental practitioners are independent contractors to the NHS. Many dental 

practices operate a mixed private/NHS model of care and all patients are free to 
choose what option of dental care they would prefer to receive. 

2. Notes that the commissioning responsibility for all NHS dental services will transfer 
from NHSE to the Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland (LLR) Integrated Care Board on 
the 1st April 2023 and the statutory responsibility for oral health improvement will 
remain with the local authority public health team. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Rutland Strategic Overview and Scrutiny Committee (SOSC) has requested a 

report on access to NHS Dental Services, with particular focus on provision and 
recovery plans as services emerge from the COVID-19 pandemic within Rutland. 

 
1.2 This report also includes oral health improvement initiatives and activities, which is 

the statutory responsibility of the Local Authority’s Public Health team. 
 
1.3 For the Rutland SOSC to note that NHS England (NHSE) is currently responsible 

for the commissioning of all NHS dental services and that this responsibility will be 
delegated to the LLR Integrated Care Board (ICB) on the 1st April 2023. 

 
1.4 The report has been developed by: 

• NHSE Commissioning Team Senior Manager 
• NHSE Consultant in Dental Public Health 
• Local Authority Public Health colleagues 

 

7

Agenda Item 7

file://rutland.gov.uk/cfs1/shared/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rose-marie.lynch@nhs.net


1.5 R
[...]
ot have a regular NHS dental practice and requires urgent dental 

care, they can contact: 
 
• any NHS dental practice during surgery hours to seek an urgent dental 

appointment and this would be dependent on the capacity available at each 
dental practice on any given day. They can use the Find a Dentist facility on the 
NHS website 

10

https://111.nhs.uk/
https://www.nhs.uk/service-search/find-a-Dentist


• NHS 111, either online or on the phone (interpreters are available). For deaf 
people, there is also the NHS 111 BSL Service (alternatively, they can also call 
18001 111 using text relay) 

• Healthwatch Rutland or Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire 
• NHS England’s Customer Contact Centre on 0300 311 2233 

 
3.2.5 Patients with dental pain should not contact their GP or attend A&E as this could 

add further delays in gaining appropriate dental treatment as both GP and A&E 
services will be redirecting such patients to a dental service. 

 
3.2.6 People who require urgent out-of-hours NHS dental care can attend any service in 

any locality. For Rutland residents, the local site is Oakham. At times of peak 
demand, patients may have to travel further for treatment depending on capacity 
across the system. 

 
3.3 Community (Special Care) Dental Service 

 
3.3.1 The LLR Community (Special Care) Dental Service provides dental treatment to 

patients whose oral care needs cannot be met through NHS primary dental care due 
to their complex medical, physical, or behavioural needs. The service uses 
behavioural management techniques and follows sedation and general anaesthesia 
(GA) pathways. Dentists and/or health care professionals can refer into the service. 
There is one dental provider Community Dental Services – CIC (CDS-CIC) treating 
children and adults from 5 clinics across LLR: 
 
• 2 clinics within Leicester: Westcotes and Merlyn Vaz 
• 3 clinics within Leicestershire:  Hinckley, Loughborough, and Melton Mowbray 
• There are no clinics within
[...]
ation, diagnosis 

(including X-rays), advice on how to prevent future problems, a scale and polish 
if clinically needed and preventative care such as the application of fluoride 
varnish   or fissure sealant  if appropriate. 

• Band 2 course of treatment – £65.20 This covers everything listed in Band 1 
above, plus any further treatment such as fillings, root canal work or removal of 
teeth but not more complex items covered by Band  3. 

• Band 3 course of treatment – £282.80 This covers everything listed in Bands 
1 and 2 above, plus crowns, dentures,  bridges  and other laboratory work. 

 
More information is available here. All NHS dental practices have access to posters 
and leaflets that should  be displayed  prominently. 

 
4.2 Exemption from NHS charges is when patients do not have to pay NHS dental 

charges for instance when receiving certain benefits, pregnant or have given birth 
in the 12 months before dental treatment started. If this is the case, then proof of 
entitlement would need to be presented at the NHS dental practice. It is the patient’s 
responsibility to check whether they are entitled to claim for free dental treatment or 
prescription. 

 
4.3 Financial support is also available for people who are not exempted from paying 

NHS dental charges but on a low income and struggle with the costs. This is 
provided through the NHS Low Income Scheme by completing and submitting the 
form. 

 
5 PRIVATE DENTISTRY 
 
5.1 Private dental services are not within the scope of responsibility for NHSE. 

Therefore, NHSE are unable to provide any information on activity uptake within the 
private dentistry sector for residents in Rutland. 

 
5.2 It should be noted that dental practitioners are independent contractors to the NHS. 

Many dental practices operate a mixed private/NHS model of care and all patients 
are free to choose what option of dental care they would prefer to   receive. 

 
5.3 Due to the NHS dental access concerns raised within Ru
[...]
a journey, with further engagement and 
further development to come to reform and modernise the NHS dental contract even 
more. This next phase of reform will start imminently, to build on the changes made 
and tackle longer-standing concerns. 

 
14 CONSULTATION  
 
14.1 Assessment of Access: Local authority public health colleagues have already 

started an oral health needs assessment has already begun and is planned for 
completion by early 23 (due to the proposal to include a dental service consultation 
across Rutland). NHSE also anticipate having access shortly to a mapping tool 
which will help to identify local areas which may have specific issues in order to 
assist with a more targeted approach in tackling them. NHSE will work 
collaboratively with Public Health colleagues in the local authority to understand the 
current and future oral health needs of Rutland, to inform the appropriate 
commissioning of services. 

 
15 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  
 
15.1 There are no alternative options to the provision of NHS dentistry, however the 

changes to the national dental contract reform could help to tackle access issues for 
Rutland, particularly by increasing the role of dental therapists. However, the 
improvement in oral health cannot rely solely on access to NHS dentistry as it 
requires a whole system approach with evidence-informed public health initiatives 
as well. 

 
16 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
16.1 There are no financial implications for the terminated Rutland practice. The financial 

value of the contract will remain the same in order for the activity to be dispersed/re- 
procured in order to maintain provision of services. NHSE are working with local 
authority public health colleagues in understanding the impact in order to ensure 
equity of access. 

 
16.2 In terms of the delegation of commissioning responsibility to the ICB, the financial 

allocation for the commissioning of NHS dental services will be transferred to the 
LLR ICB on the 1st. A
[...]
ccess issues
• Adults, 
• Children and young People (Orthodontics and general services)
• Vulnerable groups

• Contract handback

• Data (National Epidemiology Surveys 5 & 12 year olds)

46



3 |

Initiatives

• Weekday and Weekend Sessions

• Dedicated Urgent Slots during surgery opening hours

• Additional NHS dental sessions – 8-8 NHS Dental Providers

• Support practices for Community Dental Service

• Additional Orthodontic Case Starts
NO UPTAKE BY RUTLAND PRACTICES2

47



4 |

Water Fluoridation
• Water fluoridation is an effective and safe

public health measure to reduce the
frequency and severity of dental decay,
and narrow oral health inequalities.

• Significantly reduces extractions and cavities
among children and young people.

• Evidence shows children in areas of England
with higher fluoride concentrations were up to
63% less likely to be admitted to hospital
for tooth extractions due to decay than those
in areas with lower fluoride concentrations.

• The greatest benefit was seen with children
and young people in the most deprived areas.

There are currently NO water 
fluoridation schemes in Rutland.

48



5 |

Future Opportunities & Solutions

Local Authority funding for Oral Health Improvement

Integrated Care Systems and Dental Contract Reform

Communications – NHSE, Low Income Scheme

Collaborative Working – LDN Chair, Local Authority and HealthWatch

Getting it right first time (GIRFT) - find and share best practice and reduce 
unwarranted variation in ways of working in Primary Care

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Strategic Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Plan 2022-23 

Welcome and Apologies  
Record of Meeting  
Actions Arising  
Declarations of Interest  
Petitions, Deputations and Questions  
Questions with Notice from Members  
Notices of Motion from Members  
Consideration of Any Matter Referred to the 
Committee in Relation to the Call-In of a 
Decision 

 

Group and Panel Updates:  
a) Culture / Asset Review   Councillor G Brown 
b) Customer Experience   Councillor N Begy 

   
 Standing Agenda 

Items for Every 
Meeting 

c) Highways and Speeding 
• Work to commence in October/November 

2022 
• Councillor Bool to meet with the Strategic 

Director of Places and the Portfolio Holders 
(Councillors Oxley and Powell) to discuss 
what work scrutiny can undertake. 

Councillor K Bool 

51

A
genda Item

 10



• Work to be carried out in conjunction with 
the Parish Councils  

d) Homelessness Evidence Panel Councillor G Waller 
e) Public Transport Service Proposals  
f) Economic Development Strategy, Devolution 

& Levelling Up 
 

Portfolio Holder’s Update  
Review of the Forward Plan  
Any Urgent Business  
Date of Next Meeting  

 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Publication 
Date 

Proposed Item Why Author 

Election of Vice-Chair Statutory  
Confirmation of Co-opted Members Statutory  
LLR Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee: Confirmation of 
Representation 

Statutory  

DRAFT Improvement Plan   

9th June 
2022 

1st June 
2022 

Annual Work Plan Statutory  
 

52



LLR CCGs’ Performance Data For Info 
Only 

Kate Allardyce 
Senior 
Performance 
Manager 

Waste and Street Cleansing Report Strategic Director 
of Places/Angela 
Culleton 

Dental Services Update  Rose Lynch, 
Senior 
Commissioning 
Manager – 
Primary Care 
Dental Services 
(East) 

7th July 
2022 

29th June 
2022 

Homelessness Evidence Panel: 
Scope 

Report Councillors Waller, 
Toseland & 
Lambert 

 

Election of New Vice-Chair Statutory  
LLR Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee: appointment of new 
substitute representative 

Statutory  
8th 
September  
2022 
 
MEETING 
ADJOURNED 

31st  
August  
2022 Dental Services Update: Rutland 

Specific 
Report Rose Lynch, 

Senior 

53



Commissioning 
Manager – 
Primary Care 
Dental Services 
(East) 

Improvement Plan 
(Following on from the scrutiny 
training held on the 21st July 2022) 

 Chair 

Scrutiny Review of Public Transport 
Service Proposals: 
 

a)  Scoping 

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the STRATEGIC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
on Thursday, 13th October, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
PRESENT Councillor G Waller (Chair) 
 Councillor P Ainsley 
 Councillor E Baines 
 Councillor N Begy (Vice Chair) 
 Councillor K Bool 
 Councillor A Brown 
 Councillor S Lambert 
 Councillor L Toseland 
 
 
APOLOGIES Councillor R Wilson  
 Councillor L Stephenson Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy, 

Strategy, Partnerships and Economy 
 Peter French Diocesan Deputy Director of 

Education, Dioceses of Peterborough 
 Angela Wakefield Director of Legal and Governance 
 Jane Narey Scrutiny Officer 
 Rose Lynch Senior Commissioning Manager 

Pharmacy, Optometry, Dental Services 
- Midlands (East), NHS England – 
Midlands 

 
 
OFFICERS  Penny Sharp Strategic Director of Places 
PRESENT Sarah Khawaja Principal Solicitor 
 Tom Delaney (Clerk) Governance Manager 
 
 
ATTENDED  Caroline Goulding Interim Deputy Director of Primary Care and 

Public Health, NHS England – Midlands 
 Adam Morby Regional Chief Dentist for NHS England in 

the Midlands 
 Steven Claydon Local Dental Network (LDN) Chair for 

Northamptonshire and Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland 

 Debra Mitchell Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Care 
Board 

 Adrian Allen Head of Service & Design, Public Health 

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were received from 
Councillor Rick Wilson, Councillor Lucy Stephenson, Peter French, Angela Wakefield 
and Jane Narey. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
There were no petitions, deputations or questions. 
 

4 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no questions with notice member members. 
 

5 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no notices of motion from members. 
 

6 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO THE CALL-IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were no call-ins. 
 

7 ACCESS TO NHS DENTAL SERVICES WITHIN RUTLAND  
 
Report No. 145/2022 was received from Rose Lynch, Pharmacy, Optometry, Dental 
Services – Midlands (East), NHS England – Midlands.  The report was presented by 
Caroline Goulding, Interim Deputy Director of Primary Care and Public Health, NHS 
England – Midlands, Adam Morby, Regional Chief Dentist for NHS England in the 
Midlands and Steven Claydon, Local Dental Network (LDN) Chair for 
Northamptonshire and Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  During the discussion, 
the following points were noted: 
  
       The key issue for dental services currently was the lack of a qualified and skilled 

workforce i.e. dentists, dental nurses etc.  The General Dental Council was 
reviewing the process for registering dentists and NHS England was considering 
supporting dental providers with workforce recruitment through the ‘Golden Hello’ 
scheme. 

       Following the pandemic, dental services in the East Midlands were operating at 
82%.  Dental services in Rutland were operating at 75%. 

       The national contract was impacting on improving access to dental services across 
the country. 

       NHS England was working with Local Authorities on prevention initiatives such as 
making toothbrush kits available in foodbanks and providing toothbrush kits for 
distribution by healthcare workers.  



 
       Work would also commence in the future with schools, families etc. with 

communication about good oral health and the benefits of visiting the dentist. 
Members requested that NHS England’s communication strategy be distributed 
with the minutes. 

ACTION: NHS England   
       The committee noted that there was currently no water fluoridation scheme in 

Rutland.  Rutland had a naturally occurring fluoride level of 0.27 mg/l; the UK/EU 
limit was 1.5 mg/l.  Adding 1.0 mg/l of fluoride to the water would benefit residents’ 
teeth and bones and help reduce the high level of dental decay in children.  NHS 
England confirmed that it was the responsibility of the local health authority to ask 
the water authority to add fluoride to the water.  NHS England agreed to send data 
to Governance (governance@rutland.gov.uk) on the benefits of fluoridisation. 

ACTION: NHS England   
       NHS England confirmed that the re-form of the national contract started on the 1st 

October 2022 and would take 18 months to fully implement.  In the next 6 months, 
Rutland would see the implementation of ‘Skills Mix’.  This would be the 
development of roles and responsibilities within dentistry as a way of providing 
better access to services alongside more efficient and effective patient care.  

       As part of the transition strategy, NHS England would continue to work closely with 
the Integrated Care System so that the financial allocation for the commissioning of 
NHS dental services would be transferred to the LLR ICB (Integrated Care Board) 
on the 1st April 2023. 

       NHS England confirmed that work had begun on Rutland’s oral health needs 
assessment. This was planned for completion by early 2023 and would include a 
dental service consultation across Rutland. 

       Members were informed that a large amount of dental activity required 
commissioning in Rutland – approximately 15,000 to 20,000 Units of Dental 
Activity.  1 check-up = 1 unit of dental activity.  1-2 fillings = 3 units of dental 
activity.  3 or more fillings = 5 units of dental activity.  This would include the 
commissioning of another dental surgery in Rutland within the next 12 to 18 
months. 

       The cancelled contract in Rutland had provided 20,000 (25%) of the units of dental 
activity in Rutland.  The dental service provider had moved to new premises and 
NHS England confirmed that each provider had to be checked, to ensure that the 
premises were safe for NHS dental patients to access.  There had been a delay in 
this process and BUPA had taken the business decision to terminate the NHS 
services contract. BUPA were asked to re-consider their decision but they had 
confirmed that they wanted to continue in a private format.  NHS England 
acknowledged that there had been issues with this premises checking process but 
that improvements had been made to prevent such situations from happening 
again.   

       It was confirmed that future contracts would be designed to support dental 
providers in the provision of NHS dental services but that the main problem was 
the recruitment of NHS dental workers. 

       Patients whose oral care needs could not be met through NHS primary dental care 
due to their complex medical, physical, or behavioural needs should be referred to 
the Community (Special Care) Dental Service.  Any issues with this service should 
be addressed directly with the service provider.  
Community (Special Care) Dental Service Head Office: Telephone 0333 207 
5992 / Email: info@cds-cic.nhs.uk  

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://www.communitydentalservices.co.uk/
mailto:info@cds-cic.nhs.uk


 
       NHS England confirmed that they did commission children’s NHS dental services 

in Rutland and that details of the NHS dentists in Rutland accepting children as 
patients would be circulated with the minutes. 

ACTION: NHS England 
       It was noted that the NHS Dentists website did not list which dentists were 

accepting NHS patients.  Residents were contacting dental practices directly only 
to be informed that the waiting list for new patients in Rutland was approximately 
800. Adam Morby informed members that providers would be contractually obliged 
to state on the website if they were accepting NHS patients.    

       NHS England requested that residents with issues regarding dental services in 
Rutland including the Community (Special Care) Dental Service, notified NHS 
England so that the matter could be investigated.   
NHS England Customer Contact Centre: Telephone: 0300 311 22 33 / Email: 
england.contactus@nhs.net  
  

RESOLVED 
That the Committee: 
  
a)    NOTED that dental practitioners were independent contractors to the NHS. Many 

dental practices operated a mixed private/NHS model of care and all patients were 
free to choose what option of dental care they would prefer to receive. 

b)    NOTED that the commissioning responsibility for all NHS dental services would 
transfer from NHSE to the Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland (LLR) Integrated 
Care Board on the 1st April 2023 and that the statutory responsibility for oral health 
improvement would remain with the local authority public health team. 

c)     AGREED that NHS England – Midlands would return in a year to provide the 
Strategic Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update regarding access to 
NHS dental services within Rutland. 

d)    AGREED that the Committee would write to MP for Rutland and/or the Secretary of 
State for Health and Social Care regarding: 
  

 The fluoridation of Rutland’s water.  
 The issues with the process of implementing new NHS dental premises.  
 The review of contract provision to encourage NHS dental workers and service 

providers 
 The possible use of Rutland Memorial Hospital to provide additional NHS 

dental services 
  

---oOo--- 
Caroline Goulding, Adam Morby, Steven Claydon, Debra Mitchell and Adrian 

Allen left the meeting at 8.25 p.m. 
--oOo--- 

 
8 GROUP AND PANEL UPDATES  

 
a) CULTURE / ASSET REVIEW  
 
An update was received from Councillor Waller:  
  
       Scoping document for phase 1 of the review (Museum) was approved on the 5th 

October 2022. 

https://www.nhs.uk/nhs-services/dentists/
mailto:england.contactus@nhs.net


 
       Councillor G Brown had resigned from group but Councillor A Walters had agreed 

to join and lead the group as his replacement.   
       Members of the group would include Councillors Baines, Begy, Fox and Waller. 
 
b) CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE  
 
An update was received from Councillor Waller:  
  
       The task and finish group remained on the committee’s work plan. 
       Group would be led by Councillor Begy.  Members would include Councillor 

Toseland. 
       An update would be received from Councillor Begy at the meeting on the 17th 

November 2022. 
 
c) HIGHWAYS AND SPEEDING  
 
An update was received from Councillor Bool: 
  
       Councillor Bool was unable to continue to lead the group but would continue to be 

part of it. 
       Councillor P Browne had agreed to join/lead the group as his replacement. 
       A scoping document would be produced in the near future. 
 
d) HOMELESSNESS EVIDENCE PANEL  
 
An update was received from Councillor Waller:  
  
       The draft report would be presented to the committee at its meeting on the 17th 

November or the 8th December 2022. 
 
e) PUBLIC TRANSPORT SERVICE PROPOSALS  
 
An update was received from Councillor Waller: 
  
       The committee had agreed not to continue with this group at the meeting on the 5th 

October 2022. 
       A report from officers would hopefully be received in January, February or March of 

2023 requesting scrutiny committee’s input regarding the proposed business plans 
prior to a final decision being made towards the end of 2023. 

 
f) ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY, DEVOLUTION & LEVELLING UP  
 
A briefing was received Penny Sharp, Strategic Director of Places: 
  
       Work to develop the evidence base to support the new economic development 

strategy had been commissioned and was underway.  
 An investment plan for £400k additional rural economic prosperity funding needed 

to be submitted by the 30th November 2022. 
       Wider stakeholder sessions would be held later in the year as key policy areas 

needed to be identified. 



 
       Intention for the production of the draft economic development strategy was the 

31st March 2023. 
       The Scrutiny Committee could assist by reviewing the evidence base. 
      The group would be led by Councillor A Brown.  Members would include 

Councillors Ainsley, Baines, Begy and Waller. 
       The group would hold two sessions with Penny Sharp and officers to review the 

evidence base. 
 
g) SEND GROUP  
 
An update was received from Councillor Waller: 
  
       As agreed at the meeting on the 5th October 2022, an update from the SEND 

Group would be provided at the scrutiny meeting on the 17th November and 
feedback from the meeting with SEND Action Rutland would be given at either the 
December or January meeting – date to be confirmed. 

 
9 PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATE  

 
       Councillor Waller informed attendees that an update had been planned from 

Councillor Lucy Stephenson, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Policy, 
Strategy, Partnerships and Economy. 

       Unfortunately, Councillor Stephenson had tested positive for COVID so had sent 
her apologies. 

       Her Portfolio Holder Update would be re-arranged to a future meeting. 
 

10 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan and Annual Work Plan were discussed. During the discussion, the 
following points were noted: 
  
       Councillor Lucy Stephenson, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Policy, 

Strategy, Partnerships and Economy would be invited to attend the next meeting of 
the Strategic Overview and Scrutiny Committee to update members regarding the 
Corporate Strategy progress. 

      Councillor Waller to invite Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health to a future 
meeting of the SOSC and arrange a pre-meeting of the Chair, Vice-Chair and 
Director to discuss the issues/questions to be discussed at the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting. 

ACTION: Councillor Waller 
       The Catmose Sports Leisure Contract was planned for discussion by scrutiny on 

the 17th November.  Penny Sharp confirmed that the procurement had 
commenced as per Cabinet’s approval and that the tender process was due to 
close presently. However, the situation had changed since Cabinet’s approval and 
there may be little or no market interest in the contract.  It was agreed that Penny 
Sharp would confirm with Governance, before the publication deadline of the next 
meeting, if the contract still required scrutinising. 

ACTION: Penny Sharp 
 

11 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business 



 
 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday, 17th November 2022 at 7.00 p.m. 
  

No. Ref. Action Person 

1.  7 NHS England’s to send their communication 
strategy to Governance for distribution with the 
minutes. 

NHS England  

2.  7 NHS England to send data on the benefits of 
fluoridisation to Governance for distribution with 
the minutes. 

NHS England 

3.  7 NHS England to send details of the NHS dentists 
in Rutland accepting children as patients to 
Governance for distribution with the minutes. 

NHS England 

4.  10 Councillor Waller to invite Mike Sandys, Director 
of Public Health to a future meeting of the SOSC 
and arrange a pre-meeting for the Chair, Vice-
Chair and Director to discuss the issues/questions 
to be discussed at the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting. 

Councillor 
Waller 

5.  10 Catmose Sports Leisure Contract 
Penny Sharp to confirm with Governance, before 
the publication deadline of the next meeting, if the 
contract still required scrutinising. 

Penny Sharp 

 
 

---oOo--- 
Chair closed the meeting at 8.50 pm. 

---oOo--- 


